
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Ty Hywel  

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30-14.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: Fourth meeting summary report 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Inter-ministerial dialogue and engagement 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

regarding inter-ministerial dialogue and engagement 

 

2.3 Development Bank of Wales 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

2024 03 13 - Letter from Andrew Ling regarding the Development Bank for 

Wales 

 

3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 3 - Global Perspective 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 14 - 24)  

Mike Wedderspoon, Director for Strategic Engagement and Delivery, Scottish 

National Investment Bank 

David Ritchie, Executive Director for Partnerships and Engagement, Scottish 

National Investment Bank 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break  

(10.15-10.20) 

 

4 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 1 - Business and Renewables 

(10.20-11.20) (Pages 25 - 81)  

Felix Milbank, Deputy Head of Policy, Federation of Small Businesses Wales 

(FSB) 



 

 

Jessica Hooper, Director, RenewableUK Cymru 

Ben Burggraaf, Chief Executive Officer, Net Zero Industry Wales 

Tom Hill, Marine Energy Programme Manager, Marine Energy Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - FSB Wales 

Evidence paper - RenewableUK Cymru 

Evidence paper - Net Zero Industry Wales 

Research brief 

 

Break  

(11.20-11.30) 

 

5 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 2 - Alternative Models of 

Ownership 

(11.30-12.15) (Pages 82 - 95)  

Sarah Evans, Director of Business Growth and Consultancy, Cwmpas 

Benedict Ferguson, Co-Executive Director, Community Energy Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Cwmpas 

Evidence paper - Community Energy Wales 

 

Break  

(12.15-12.25) 

 

6 Development Bank of Wales inquiry - Panel 4 - Global Perspective 

(12.25-12.55)   



 

 

Karen Kastner, Vice President, Strategy, Prioritization and Shareholder 

Relations, Business Development Bank of Canada 

 

Break  

(12.55-13.15) 

 

7 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 3 - Independent experts 

(13.15-14.15) (Pages 96 - 116)  

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Dr Alison Parken, Cardiff University 

Dr Jack Price, Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Ned Hammond, Head of Energy and Environment, Onward UK 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Future Generations Commissioner 

Evidence paper - Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Evidence paper - Onward UK 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.15)   

 

Private  

(14.15-14.25) 

 

9 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(14.15-14.25)   

 



 

 

senedd.wales 

The Parliamentary Partnership Assembly (PPA) is a formal body 
established under the UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement 
(TCA). It plays an important role in overseeing the 
implementation of the TCA and all future UK-EU agreements.  

The fourth meeting of the PPA took place in London 4-5 December 2023. This report provides a 
summary of issues of importance to Wales discussed at the meeting. This report also reflects on 
the continued development and evolution of the body and the Senedd’s role and work in it. 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and Samuel 
Kurtz MS, a member of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee participated in the third 
meeting and the report has  been agreed by them in that capacity.  

If you are interested in the work of the Senedd on the PPA or would like to contribute in future to 
Senedd engagement ahead of its meetings, please contact Nia.Moss@senedd.wales  

 

Welsh Parliament  
Senedd Cymru 

UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership 
Assembly: Fourth meeting summary 
report 
March 2024 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Nia.Moss@senedd.wales


UK-EU PPA Summary Report December 2023 

2 

Contents 

1. Issues of importance to the Senedd and Wales............................................. 3 

“The rebuilding of trust”: a more positive phase in the relationship ...................................... 3 

“Mobility creates valuable opportunities” ............................................................................... 4 

Progress on citizens’ rights welcome but more to do ............................................................. 5 

Room for constructive cooperation on fisheries ..................................................................... 5 

Failure to cooperate on emissions trading, energy and climate creates risks ........................ 5 

Data protection  and digital growth are key areas of common interest ................................. 6 

2. Senedd engagement in the work of the PPA ................................................. 6 

Stakeholder engagement ......................................................................................................... 7 

Engagement with the UK and EU delegations and other Senedd Committees ....................... 7 

 

  

Pack Page 2



UK-EU PPA Summary Report December 2023 
 

3 

1. Issues of importance to the Senedd and Wales  

The UK-EU, the Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) covers large areas of devolved 
competence or issues that have a significant impact on them.
[...]
ronment, Food and 

Rural Affairs 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs 

 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.2

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13662
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65d37780e1bdec77373222bd/EM_C_24_5508_and_5510.pdf


 

 

common framework. These Common Frameworks require the different administrations in the UK to 

engage proactively on potential areas of divergence in policy development.  

The marketing of eggs appears to come within the scope of the Market Access Principles enshrined in 

the United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020. As you will know, under the mutual recognition 

principle, eggs that meet the required standards in one part of the UK are able to be sold in any other 

part of the UK even if the standards there are different. The current situation raises concerns that 

Welsh egg producers could be put at a competitive disadvantage if the standards for marketing of 

eggs as ‘free range’ differs across the UK administrations. 

In light of the Minister’s comments about the extent of Inter-Ministerial dialogue and engagement, 

the Committee would like to seek assurances that regular IMG meetings will resume, and that 

channels of communication between UK Ministers and their counterparts in Wales will be opened up 

for early and constructive engagement on issues that affect our food producers and consumers. 

Members would also be interested to hear the UK Government’s view on the possible change of free-

range egg labelling, and its impact on Wales including the UK Government’s expectation around the 

operation of the UK Internal Market Act in relation to this issue. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/ukpga/2020/27/contents/enacted


Mr Andrew Ling  

[address redacted] 

 

 

 

 

13th March 2024  

Chairman – Paul Davies MS 

Welsh Parliame
[...]
ement and shared participation in energy decision-
making and governance. People’s active involvement in their local community energy 
groups helps to do this and we are working for more people to get involved. 
Furthermore, the community energy sector addresses both energy and social justice 
through community benefit funds in response to identified local need. The community 
projects funded are often catalysts in providing a wider range of local sustainability 
initiatives in communities.  

 

 
6 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7c1b9640f0b645ba3c6bd6/20140108_Community_Energy_Mode
lling_FinalReportJan.pdf  

Pack Page 95

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7c1b9640f0b645ba3c6bd6/20140108_Community_Energy_Modelling_FinalReportJan.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a7c1b9640f0b645ba3c6bd6/20140108_Community_Energy_Modelling_FinalReportJan.pdf


 
 

 
Comisinydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru  Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 
Tramshed Tech, Heol Pendyris  Tramshed Tech, Pendyris Street 
Caerdydd, CF11 6BH  Cardiff, CF11 6BH 
cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  contactus@futuregenerations.wales 
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  futuregenerations.wales 

 
 

By email 
12th March 2023 

 
Paul Davies MS 

Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee  

Dear Paul 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide evidence to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

committee inquiry on the green economy ahead of my evidence panel session. The Committee will 

be aware that in November I published Cymru Can, my new strategy for the seven years of my term 

as commissioner. As part of this strategy, I have made it one of my missions to help transition Wales 

to an economy that puts people and planet first. I would like to see government at all levels working 

together with communities and business to make this happen. 

What we know about prevailing economic models is: that they use natural resources at a fa
[...]
 

key and requires a system change beyond monetary value and traditional economic measures like 

GDP, alone. There is an opportunity to create a culture across all sectors which is inclusive, and values 

driven. 

One way I am doing this is through our Future Generations Leadership Academy. The Academy 

provides the opportunity for businesses in Wales to enrol their own future leaders each year. What 

they learn equips them with the skills to go back to the organisation and shape corporate plans 

around sustainable development and the Well-being Goals. These same businesses are also 

supporting the Academy to make spaces available for a wider cohort of under-represented 

individuals to take part, with the aim of reducing inequality and disadvantage across Wales. 

I look forward to discussing these points further with you and the Committee in my evidence session 

next week. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Derek Walker 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Pack Page 99

https://www.futuregenerations.wales/leadership-academy-2/


June 2018 

 
info@wcpp.org.uk www.wcpp.org.uk 

+44 (0)29 2087 5345 Cardiff University, Sbarc/Spark, Maindy Road, Cardiff, CF24 4HQ 

@WCfPP Prifysgol Caerdydd, Sbarc/Spark, Heol Maendy, Caerdydd, 

CF24 4HQ 

 

March 2024 

Submission to the Economy, Trade and 

Rural Affairs Committee’s Enquiry into the 

Green Economy  

The Wales Centre for Public Policy 

1. The Wales Centre for Public Policy (WCPP) seeks to improve policy making and 

outcomes by enabling public bodies, the Welsh Government and other decision 

makers to access authoritative independent evidence to help them address the 

key economic, social and environmental challenges facing Wales. 

2. WCPP is funded by the Welsh Government, the Economic and Social Research 

Council, and Cardiff University. It is a member of the What Works Network and is 

the Welsh partner for the International Public Policy Observatory.  

3. This submission summarises research we hav
[...]
, ‘Green Jobs, Red Wall’, 16 December 2022 
4 The British Property Federation, ‘BPF calls for a better resourced planning system to ensure the success of new biodiversity net gain 
regulations’, 7 February 2024 
5 Onward, ‘Greening the Giants’, 26 March 2021 
6 Onward, ‘Green Jobs, Red Wall’, 16 December 2022 
7 Ibid 
8 Installer Online, ‘Only 18% of installers install heat pumps and 44% don’t know where to go for training’, 17 March 2023 
9 Auto Repair Focus, ‘EV qualified technicians – numbers grow but skills gap predicted by 2029’, 16 January 2023 
10 Onward, ‘Greener Pastures’, 16 December 2023 
11 Onward, ‘Green Jobs, Red Wall’, 16 December 2022 
12 Onward, ‘Greener Pastures’, 16 December 2023 
13 The Farmers’ Union of Wales, ‘Cuts to rural affairs budget major blow to industry, FUW says’, 19 December 2023 
14 Welsh Government, ‘Wales Budget 2024–2025’, December 2023 
15 Rayment Consulting Services, ‘An assessment of the financial resources needed for environmental land 
management in the UK’, 6 June 2023 
16 Welsh Government, ‘Potential economic effects of the Sustainable Farming Scheme’, December 2023 
17 UK Infrastructure Bank, ‘Strategic Plan’, June 2022 

Pack Page 116


	Agenda
	2.1 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly
	1. Issues of importance to the Senedd and Wales
	“The rebuilding of trust”: a more positive phase in the relationship
	“Mobility creates valuable opportunities”
	Progress on citizens’ rights welcome but more to do
	Room for constructive cooperation on fisheries
	Failure to cooperate on emissions trading, energy and climate creates risks
	Data protection  and digital growth are key areas of common interest

	2. Senedd engagement in the work of the PPA
	Stakeholder engagement
	Engagement with the UK and EU delegations and other Senedd Committees


	2.2 Inter-ministerial dialogue and engagement
	2.3 Development Bank of Wales
	3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 3 - Global Perspective
	4 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 1 - Business and Renewables
	Evidence paper - RenewableUK Cymru
	Evidence paper - Net Zero Industry Wales
	Research brief

	5 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 2 - Alternative Models of Ownership
	Evidence paper - Community Energy Wales

	7 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 3 - Independent experts
	Evidence paper - Wales Centre for Public Policy
	Evidence paper - Onward UK






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Ty Hywel  

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 14.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13731 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Hefin David MS 

Witnesses: 

Mike Wedderspoon, Director for Strategic Engagement and 

Delivery, Scottish National Investment Bank 

David Ritchie, Executive Director for Partnerships and 

Engagement, Scottish National Investment Bank 

Felix Milbank, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Jessica Hooper, Director, RenewableUK Cymru 

Ben Burggraaf, Net Zero Industry Wales 

Tom Hill, Marine Energy Programme Manager, Marine 

Energy Wales 

Benedict Ferguson, Community Energy in Pembrokeshire 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sarah Evans, CWMPASS - Wales Co-operative Centre 

Dr Jack Price, Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Karen Kastner, Vice President, Strategy, Priorities and 

Shareholder Relations, Business Development Bank of 

Canada 

Derek Walker, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Dr Alison Parken, Cardiff University 

Ned Hammond, Head of Energy and Environment, Onward 

UK 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly  

2.2 Inter-ministerial dialogue and engagement  

2.3 Development Bank of Wales  

3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 3 - Global Perspective  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the development bank of 

Wales. 

4 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 1 - Business and Renewables  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the green economy. 

5 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 2 - Alternative Models of Ownership  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the green economy. 

6 Development Bank of Wales inquiry - Panel 4 - Global Perspective  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the development bank of 

Wales. 

7 Inquiry: Green Economy - Panel 3 - Independent experts  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the green economy. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

9 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


